COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY

BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In the Matter of:

APPLICATION OF KENTUCKY POWER)	
COMPANY FOR APPROVAL OF RENEWABLE)	
ENERGY PURCHASE AGREEMENT FOR WIND)	CASE NO.
ENERGY RESOURCES BETWEEN KENTUCKY)	2009-00545
POWER COMPANY AND FPL ILLINOIS WIND,)	
LLC)	

ORDER

The matter is before the Commission upon Kentucky Power Company's ("Kentucky Power") motion to schedule a hearing on its application for approval of a wind power contract. Kentucky Power further requests that the hearing in this matter be scheduled to begin immediately upon the completion of the hearing in Kentucky Power's base rate proceedings,¹ which is scheduled for May 25, 2010 at 10:00 a.m. Eastern Daylight Time.

Having reviewed the motion and being otherwise sufficiently advised, the Commission will grant Kentucky Power's motion to schedule a hearing on its application for approval of a wind power contract.

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED that:

- 1. Kentucky Power's motion to schedule a hearing is granted.
- 2. A hearing in this matter shall be held on May 25, 2010 in Hearing Room 1 of the Commission's offices at 211 Sower Boulevard, Frankfort, Kentucky.

¹ Case No. 2009-00459, Application of Kentucky Power Company for a General Adjustment of Electric Rates.

- 3. The hearing will begin immediately after the conclusion of the hearing on Kentucky Power's base rate application, Case No. 2009-00459.
 - 4. The official record of these proceedings shall be by video only.

By the Commission

ENTERED

MAY 2 0 2010

KENTUCKY PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

ATTEST:

Executive Director

Lawrence W Cook Assistant Attorney General Office of the Attorney General Utility & Rate 1024 Capital Center Drive Suite 200 Frankfort, KY 40601-8204

Honorable Michael L Kurtz Attorney at Law Boehm, Kurtz & Lowry 36 East Seventh Street Suite 1510 Cincinnati, OH 45202

Honorable Mark R Overstreet Attorney at Law Stites & Harbison 421 West Main Street P. O. Box 634 Frankfort, KY 40602-0634